AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 8437 OFFERED BY MR. MEEKS OF NEW YORK

In section 1, strike the quoted matter and insert "Maintaining Our Commitment to Security Act".

Strike section 2 and redesignate subsequent sections accordingly.

In section 2 (as so redesignated), strike paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) and insert the following:

- (1) Congress plays an important and constitu tionally vital role in foreign policy in accordance with
 the Constitution's Article I authority vested in Con gress; and
- 5 (2) congressional committees must have full 6 and sufficient visibility into and oversight over exec-7 utive branch implementation of foreign policy, in-8 cluding with respect to implementation of the For-9 eign Assistance Act of 1961, the Arms Export Con-10 trol Act, and other relevant authorization laws.

In the heading to section 3 (as so redesignated), strike "**TO ISRAEL**". In subsection (a) of section 3 (as so redesignated), strike "to Israel" and insert "to any foreign country".

In subsection (b) of section 3 (as so redesignated)—

(1) in paragraph (4), strike "to the Government of Israel" and insert "to the government of the recipient country"; and

(2) strike paragraph (7) and insert the following:

(7) A detailed analysis of the extent to which
 covered defense articles and defense services may be
 used to violate United States laws, including the
 Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, the Arms Export
 Control Act, and other relevant authorization laws.

In subsection (c) of section 3 (as so redesignated), strike paragraph (2) (and make appropriate technical and conforming changes).

In subsection (a) of section 4 (as so redesignated), strike "to Israel" and insert "to any foreign country".

Strike subsection (d) of section 4 (as so redesignated) and redesignate subsequent subsections accordingly. In subsection (d) of section 4 (both as so redesignated), strike "to Israel" and insert "to the recipient country".

In subsection (e) of section 4 (both as so redesignated)—

(1) in the quoted matter in paragraph (1)(A),strike "to Israel" and insert "to the recipient country";

(2) in the quoted matter in paragraph (1)(B)—

(A) strike "to Israel" and insert "to the recipient country"; and

(B) strike "section 4(b) of the Maintaining Our Ironclad Commitment to Israel's Security Act" and insert "section 3(b) of the Maintaining Our Ironclad Commitment to Security Act".

Amend subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2) of section 4(e) (as so redesignated) to read as follows:

1	(A) in the House of Representatives, by
2	the majority leader, the minority leader, or the
3	Chair or Ranking Member of the Committee on
4	Foreign Affairs; and

Amend subparagraph (B) of paragraph (2) of such section 4(e) (as so redesignated) to read as follows:

1	(B) in the Senate, by the majority leader
2	(or the majority leader's designee), the minority
3	leader (or the minority leader's designee), or
4	the Chair or Ranking Member of the Com-
5	mittee on Foreign Relations.

In section 5 (as so redesignated), strike paragraphs (5) and (6).

\times